

No. 98-1648

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GUY MITCHELL, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

MARY L. HELMS, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF EDUCATION

SETH P. WAXMAN
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

DAVID W. OGDEN
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
Deputy Solicitor General

PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MICHAEL JAY SINGER
HOWARD S. SCHER
Attorneys
*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional, statutory, and regulatory provisions involved	2
Statement	2
Summary of argument	14
Argument:	
I. Instructional equipment and materials may be lent to religious schools under Title VI in a manner consistent with the Establishment Clause	18
A. The Court has abandoned the premises of a blanket rule prohibiting all loans of instructional equipment and materials to religious schools	21
B. The Establishment Clause permits the loan of supplementary, secular instructional equip- ment and materials to religious schools, under a neutral program and accompanied by nonentangling safeguards to ensure that the equipment and materials are not diverted to sectarian purposes	31
C. Under Title VI, instructional equipment and materials may be lent to religious schools in a permissible manner	37
II. The validity of the specific Title VI program at issue in this case must be reevaluated under the proper standards; if this Court reaches that question, it should conclude that the program satisfies the requirements of the Establishment Clause	46
Conclusion	50
Appendix	1a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	46
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Aguilar v. Felton</i> , 473 U.S. 402 (1985)	27
<i>Appeal of California</i> , E.A.B. Docket No. 34-(298)-88 (Dep't of Educ. Mar. 17, 1990)	6-7
<i>Appeal of Louisiana</i> , E.A.B. Docket No. 11-(275)-88 (Dep't of Educ. May 1, 1989)	6
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	47
<i>Board of Educ. v. Allen</i> , 392 U.S. 236 (1968)	13, 14, 34, 39
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988)	23, 24, 25, 27, 28, 31, 33, 37
<i>Committee for Pub. Educ. & Religious Liberty v.</i> <i>Nyquist</i> , 413 U.S. 756 (1973)	32, 35
<i>Committee for Pub. Educ. & Religious Liberty v.</i> <i>Regan</i> , 444 U.S. 646 (1980)	13, 22, 23, 34
<i>Hunt v. McNair</i> , 413 U.S. 734 (1973)	25, 34
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	20, 33, 37, 44, 45
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	48
<i>Meek v. Pittenger</i> , 421 U.S. 349 (1975)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Public Funds for Pub. Sch. v. Marburger</i> , 358 F. Supp. 29 (D.N.J. 1973), <i>aff'd mem.</i> , 417 U.S. 961 (1974)	12, 27
<i>Roemer v. Board of Pub. Works</i> , 426 U.S. 736 (1976)	25, 32, 34, 35, 37
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of</i> <i>Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	25, 26, 31, 33
<i>Tilton v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 672 (1971)	25, 32, 34, 45
<i>Walker v. San Francisco Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 46 F.3d 1449 (9th Cir. 1995)	12
<i>Witters v. Washington Dep't of Servs. for the</i> <i>Blind</i> , 474 U.S. 481 (1986)	29, 30

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Wolman v. Walter</i> , 433 U.S. 229 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills Sch. Dist.</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993)	23, 30, 36, 43
Constitution, statutes and regulations:	
U.S. Const. Amend. I (Establishment Clause)	<i>passim</i>
Augustus F. Hawkins-Robert T. Stafford Elementary and Secondary School Improvement Amendments of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-297, Tit. I, § 1001, 102 Stat. 140	3
Charter School Expansion Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-278, § 2(2), 112 Stat. 2682	4
Department of Education Appropriations Act, 1999, Pub. L. No. 105-277, Div. A, § 101(f), Tit. III, 112 Stat. 2681-368	42
Education Consolidation and Improvement Act of 1981, Pub. L. No. 97-35, Tit. V, Subtit. D, Ch. 2, 95 Stat. 469 (20 U.S.C. 3811 <i>et seq.</i>)	3
§§ 561-587, 20 U.S.C. 3811-3863 (1982)	3
§ 577, 20 U.S.C. 3832(1)(B) (1982)	4
Elementary and Secondary Education Act of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-10, 79 Stat. 55 (20 U.S.C. 6301 <i>et seq.</i>):	
Tit. I, 20 U.S.C. 6301 <i>et seq.</i> :	
Ch. 2, 20 U.S.C. 2911-2976 (1988)	3
20 U.S.C. 2941(b)(2) (1988)	4
Tit. III, 20 U.S.C. 6801 <i>et seq.</i> :	
20 U.S.C. 6844(3)	3
Tit. VI, 20 U.S.C. 7301 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. 7301-7373	3
20 U.S.C. 7312	5, 41
20 U.S.C. 7351(a)	4
20 U.S.C. 7351(b)	4
20 U.S.C. 7351(b)(2)	4
20 U.S.C. 7353(a)(1)(A)	6

VI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
20 U.S.C. 7353(a)(1)(B)	6
20 U.S.C. 7353(a)(3)	6
20 U.S.C. 7353(a)(4)	6
20 U.S.C. 7371(b)	5, 42
20 U.S.C. 7372	5
20 U.S.C. 7372(a)(1)	5, 37
20 U.S.C. 7372(b)	5, 41
20 U.S.C. 7372(c)(1)	5, 37
20 U.S.C. 7372(c)(2)	5
20 U.S.C. 7373(b)	6
Tit. XIV, 20 U.S.C. 8801 <i>et seq.</i> :	
20 U.S.C. 8893(a)(1)	3
20 U.S.C. 8893(a)(2)	3
20 U.S.C. 8893(b)(1)(D)	3
20 U.S.C. 8897	5, 37
Improving America’s Schools Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-382, Tit. I, § 101, 108 Stat. 3707	3
34 C.F.R. Pt. 299	2
Section 299.8(a)	6, 38, 42
Section 299.8(b)	7
Section 299.9	38
Section 299.9(a)	7
Section 299.9(c)	7
Section 299.9(d)	8, 38
